

State of New Hampshire  
Supreme Court

NO. 2011-0217

2011 TERM  
NOVEMBER SESSION

Town of Amherst

v.

Norman E. Hebert, Trustee of HJC Realty Trust

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF  
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY (NORTH) SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT NORMAN HEBERT, TRUSTEE

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.  
NH Bar ID No. 9046  
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon  
75 South Main Street #7  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 226-4225

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<i>iii</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	<i>2</i>
I.    Clandestine Wetland .....	<i>2</i>
II.   Code Enforcement .....	<i>5</i>
III.  Mr. Hebert Satisfies the State .....	<i>6</i>
IV.  Amherst Water Resource Management Plan .....	<i>8</i>
V.   Milford District Court Agreement .....	<i>10</i>
VI.  Superior Court Injunction .....	<i>11</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	<i>12</i>
ARGUMENT .....	<i>13</i>
I.    The Amherst Wetlands Zoning Ordinance .....	<i>13</i>
A.    Definition of Wetlands .....	<i>13</i>
B.    Uses in Wetlands .....	<i>13</i>
C.    Conditions for Uses in Wetlands .....	<i>13</i>
D.    Public Water Protection Wetlands .....	<i>14</i>
E.    Water Resource Management Plan Alternative Use (WRMP) .....	<i>14</i>
II.   Amherst Wetlands Ordinance Does Not Require a Water Resources Management Plan .....	<i>16</i>
A.    WRMP is Optional; Requiring it is Beyond the Town’s Authority .....	<i>16</i>
B.    WRMP is Part of Site Plan Review, not Applicable to Beet Farming or Tree Cutting .....	<i>18</i>
C.    Mr. Hebert Satisfied the Wetlands Statute by Farming With Best Management Practices .....	<i>20</i>
III.  Amherst’s Regulation of Mr. Hebert’s Farm Effectively Prohibits Agriculture .....	<i>21</i>

IV.	Amherst Wetland Ordinance is Invalid Because Alleged Wetlands are not Mapped .....	23
A.	Zoning Restrictions are Invalid Where Owner Cannot Discern What District the Property is in .....	23
B.	Mr. Hebert Could not Discern What Wetlands District His Property was in .....	31
V.	Town Reversed, Rather than Met, its Burden to Prove Property is in Restricted Zone .....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	34
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION .....	35
	APPENDIX .....	<i>separately bound</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.*,  
272 U.S. 365 (1926) ..... 30

*First Alex Bancshares, Inc. v. United States*,  
830 F. Supp. 581 (W.D. Okla. 1993) ..... 17

**NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES**

*Appeal of Rowan*,  
142 N.H. 67 (1997) ..... 17

*Burgess v. City of Concord*,  
118 N.H. 579 (1978) ..... 30

*Carbonneau v. Town of Exeter*,  
119 N.H. 259 (1979) ..... 30

*Derry Senior Development, LLC v. Town of Derry*,  
157 N.H. 441 (2008) ..... 19

*Dovaro 12 Atlantic, LLC v. Town of Hampton*,  
158 N.H. 222 (2009) ..... 16

*Eddy Plaza Associates v. City of Concord*,  
122 N.H. 416 (1982) ..... 19

*Fox v. Town of Greenland*,  
151 N.H. 600 (2004) ..... 16

*Frost v. Town of Candia*,  
118 N.H. 923 (1978) ..... 16

*Greene v. Conlon Const. Co.*,  
646 S.E.2d 652 (N.C. App. 2007) ..... 16

*Gutoski v. Town of Winchester*,  
114 N.H. 414 (1974) ..... 30

*Harrington v. Town of Warner*,  
152 N.H. 74 (2005) ..... 16

<i>In re Liquidation of Home Insurance Co.</i> , 157 N.H. 543 (2008) .....	17
<i>Olszak v. Town of New Hampton</i> , 139 N.H. 723 (1995) .....	30
<i>Rowe v. Town of North Hampton</i> , 131 N.H. 424 (1989) .....	30, 31
<i>State v. 4.7 Acres of Land</i> , 95 N.H. 291 (1948) .....	16
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 159 N.H. 475 (2009) .....	32, 34
<i>Town of Chesterfield v. Brooks</i> , 126 N.H. 64 (1985) .....	22
<i>Town of Nottingham v. Harvey</i> , 120 N.H. 889 (1980) .....	30
<i>Walker v. Hayes</i> , 100 N.H. 90 (1956) .....	16

#### OTHER STATES' CASES

<i>Auditorium, Inc. v. Board of Adjustment of Mayor &amp; Council of Wilmington</i> , 91 A.2d 528 (Del. 1952) .....	25
<i>Bd. of County Com'rs v. Rohrbach</i> , 226 P.3d 1184, 1188 (Colo. Ct. App. 2009) .....	25, 33
<i>Britton v. Town of York</i> , 673 A.2d 1322 (Me. 1996) .....	29
<i>City Council of Augusta v. Irvin</i> , 137 S.E.2d 82 (Ga.App. 1964) .....	26
<i>City of Carthage v. Walters</i> , 375 So. 2d 228 (Miss. 1979) .....	26
<i>City of Cherokee v. Tatro</i> , 636 P.2d 337 (Ok. 1981) .....	28, 29

<i>City of Utica v. Paternoster</i> , 315 N.Y.S.2d 418 (N.Y.Sup. Ct. 1970) .....	27, 33
<i>Deans v. West</i> , 203 N.W.2d 504 (Neb. 1973) .....	26
<i>Dowsey v. Vill. of Kensington</i> , 177 N.E. 427 (N.Y. 1931) .....	27
<i>Festino v. De Aprix</i> , 262 N.Y.S.2d 146 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1965) .....	27
<i>Fierst v. William Penn Mem'l Corp.</i> , 166 A. 761 (Pa. 1933) .....	28
<i>Greene v. Conlon Const. Co.</i> , 646 S.E.2d 652 (N.C. App. 2007) .....	16
<i>H.P.V.T. Corp. v. McGuire</i> , 294 N.Y.S.2d 787 (N.Y.Sup. Ct. 1968) .....	27, 33
<i>Hanover Hall v. Planning Board of City of Stamford</i> , 475 A.2d 1114 (Conn. 1984) .....	25
<i>Hirsch v. Maryland Department of Natural Res.</i> , 416 A.2d 10 (Md. 1980) .....	30
<i>Izenberg v. Board of Adjustment of City of Paterson</i> , 114 A.2d 732 (N.J.App. Div. 1955) .....	27
<i>Jacquelin v. Zoning Hearing Board of Hatboro</i> , 558 A.2d 189 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1989) .....	28, 33
<i>Keeney v. Vill. of LeRoy</i> , 254 N.Y.S.2d 445 (N.Y. 1964) .....	27
<i>Kosalka v. Town of Georgetown</i> , 752 A.2d 183 (Me. 2000) .....	26, 29
<i>Milam Building Co. v. Dannelley</i> , 57 S.W.2d 345 (Tex.App. 1933) .....	16
<i>Minnesota Department of Natural Res. v. City of Waterville</i> , 354 N.W.2d 544 (Minn.App. 1984) .....	26

<i>Moon v. Smith</i> , 189 So. 835 (Fla. 1939) .....	26
<i>Selectmen of Sudbury v. Garden City Gravel Corp.</i> , 14 N.E.2d 112 (Mass. 1938) .....	26, 33
<i>Slattery v. Caldwell Twp.</i> , 199 A.2d 670 (N.J. App.Div. 1964) .....	26, 33
<i>State ex rel. Weiks v. Town of Tumwater</i> , 400 P.2d 789 (Wash. 1965) .....	29
<i>State v. Huntington</i> , 143 A.2d 444 (Conn. 1958) .....	25
<i>Summerell v. Phillips</i> , 282 So. 2d 450 (La. 1973) .....	26, 29
<i>Tohickon Valley Transfer, Inc. v. Tinicum Twp. Zoning Hearing Board</i> , 509 A.2d 896 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1986) .....	29
<i>Wasem v. City of Fargo</i> , 190 N.W. 546 (N.D. 1922) .....	27

## NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

RSA 482-A .....	4
RSA 672:1, III-b .....	21
RSA 674:10 .....	31, 34
RSA 674:11 .....	31, 34
RSA 674:32-c, II .....	21
RSA 674:43 .....	18

## CONSTITUTIONS AND RULES

U.S. CONST. amds. 5 & 14 .....	31, 34
N.H. CONST. pt. I, arts. 2, 8, 12, 14, 23 .....	31, 34
N.H. ADMIN. RULE, Env-Wt 101.35 & .43 .....	4
N.H. SUP.CT.R. 16-A .....	31, 34

## SECONDARY SOURCES

Annotation, <i>Validity of Zoning Regulations, with Respect to Uncertainty and Indefiniteness of District Boundary Lines</i> , 39 A.L.R. 2d 766 .....	25
83 AM.JUR.2d <i>Zoning and Planning</i> §125 .....	24
101A C.J.S. <i>Zoning and Land Planning</i> §27 .....	24, 25
8 McQuillin, THE LAW OF MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS §25:96 (3rd ed.) .....	24
1 Patricia Salkin, AMERICAN LAW OF ZONING §§ 9:2 & 9:3 (5th ed.) .....	24
New Hampshire Department of Agriculture, <i>Manual of Best Management Practices of Agriculture in New Hampshire</i> (July 2008) .....	9, 20
Robert Frost, <i>The Death of the Hired Man</i> (1914) .....	4
Howard S. Russell, <i>A Long, Deep Furrow: Three Centuries of Farming in New England</i> (1982) .....	22
